C. Whiting, L. Frost, E. Garfield, J. E. Holmes, A. T. Reed, W. D. Bradford, H. M. Buttles and E. D. Gillis, their associates and successors, are hereby made a body politic and corporate, with perpetual succession, by the name of the "Wisconsin Universalist Convention," and by that name it shall be competent to contract and be contracted with, sue and be sued, answer and be answered unto, in all courts of law and equity; to have a common seal, and to change the same at pleasure; to acquire and hold, possess and enjoy, and to sell, convey and dispose of property, both real and personal, \* \* to be devoted exclusively to the diffusion of the knowledge of christianity, by means of publications, schools, missionary labors, or otherwise.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1911.

No. 492, A.]

[Published May 27, 1911.

## CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT to create section 1218—12a of the statutes, relating to returns of taxes to the tax commission.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1218—12a. Any mistake discovered in any return, either by omission or otherwise, of any tax reported, or because of failure to report, shall be considered by the commission in fixing the average tax rate for the year following, by adding to or deducting from the total tax returned the amount of such mistake or omission.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1911.

No. 533, A.]

[Published May 27, 1911.

## CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to amend section 461b of the statutes, relating to county and district superintendents of schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 461b of the statutes is amended to read: Section 461b. No county or district superintendent of schools, except in counties where his salary is less than eight hundred dollars, shall engage in teaching during the term for which he

was elected, nor engage in any profession or occupation, nor shall he absent himself from the county or district for which he is elected to engage in any occupation, profession or pursuit during the term for which he is elected for such time or in such manner as to interfere with the proper discharge of his duties as such; provided, that nothing in this act shall prohibit any county or district superintendent from being contracted with by the proper authorities, and teaching when the common schools are not in session in any professional school for teachers organized and conducted in this state, under the provisions of subsection 2, of section 450—1, of the statutes, and receiving pay therefor. A violation of any of the prohibitive provisions of this section shall subject the offender to removal from office.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 25.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1911.

No. 203, S.]

[Published May 27, 1911.

## CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT to create section 1948f of the statutes, relating to the filing of the forms of policies of life and disability insurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1948f. 1. On and after the first day of January, 1912, no policy of life or disability insurance as defined in subsections 3 and 4 of section 1897, shall be issued or delivered in this state until the same has been approved by the commissioner of insurance, or until there has been filed with him at least thirty days:

- a. A copy of the form of such policy;
- b. A copy of any table of rates or statement of benefits furnished to agents or to insurants or to the public in this state;
- c. In case of life insurance, a separate statement on the basis of one thousand dollars of insurance for each age at which policies are to be issued, stating in dollars and cents, for each year during the possible history of the policy;
  - 1. the premium;
  - 2. the expected mortality or cost of insurance;
  - 3. the reserve, and
- 4. the value at the end of each policy year of any and all benefits promised upon surrender, lapse, or any change in the